

NO. A09-1894

---

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Supreme Court**

---

Richard Lepak,

*Appellant,*

v.

State of Minnesota, by its Commissioner of Transportation,

*Respondent.*

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Charles N. Nauen (#121216)  
David J. Zoll (#0330681)  
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.  
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 339-6900

*Attorneys for Appellant Richard Lepak*

Steven P. LaPierre (#0301796)  
Assistant Attorney General  
LORI SWANSON, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL, STATE OF MINNESOTA  
1800 Bremer Tower  
445 Minnesota Street  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134  
(651) 296-3369

*Attorneys for Respondent State of Minnesota,  
by its Commissioner of Transportation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. RESTORING PARCEL 14’S PRIVATE ACCESS TO HIGHWAY 61 IS NOT A PUBLIC USE OR PUBLIC PURPOSE.....	1
B. THE CONDEMNATION OF THE 35-FOOT WIDE PORTION OF LEPAK’S PROPERTY IS NOT REASONABLY NECESSARY TO ACCOMPLISH RECONSTRUCTION OF HIGHWAY 61 AND, THEREFORE, MUST INDEPENDENTLY SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF MINNESOTA’S EMINENT DOMAIN LAWS. ....	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>C and R Stacy, LLC v. County of Chisago</i> , 742 N.W. 2d 447 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	2, 5
<i>City of Granite Falls v. Soo Line R.R. Co.</i> , 742 N.W.2d 690 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	8
<i>County of Stearns v. Voller</i> , 584 N.W.2d 800 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	9
<i>Finke v. State of Minnesota</i> , 521 N.W.2d 371 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	2
<i>Housing &amp; Redevelopment Authority in and for the City of Minneapolis v. Minneapolis Metro, Co.</i> , 104 N.W.2d 864 (Minn. 1960).....	8
<i>Johnson v. City of Plymouth</i> , 263 N.W.2d 603 (Minn. 1978).....	2
<i>Lundell v. Cooperative Power Association</i> , 707 N.W.2d 376 (Minn. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>State by Mondale v. Widen</i> , 128 N.W.2d 755 (Minn. 1964).....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Minnesota Statutes, Section 117.012.....	3, 6
Minnesota Statutes, Section 117.025.....	4, 7
Minnesota Statutes, Section 160.18.....	5
Minnesota Statutes, Section 161.20.....	10
Minnesota Statutes, Section 161.24.....	5, 6, 7
